
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

DYDD MAWRTH 
24 HYDREF 2023 

 10.00 o’r gloch yb 

TUESDAY 
24 OCTOBER 2023 

 10.00 am   
CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 

BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHWIR 
HYBRID MEETING – VIRTUAL  
AND IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1  

 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 

Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Llinos Medi, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts,  
Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 

Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion  eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non -Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 26 September 2023. 

 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy. 

 

5    TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2022/23  (Pages 27 - 42) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  

 

6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 1, 2023/24  (Pages 43 - 58) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

 

7    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2023-2028  (Pages 59 - 84) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession – HR and Transformation.  
 

 
 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 26 September, 2023   

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Williams (Deputy Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans (for items 1 to 7 and 12) Carwyn 
Jones, Gary Pritchard, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd 
Rhys Thomas. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive (present for items 1 to 7 and 11 to 15) 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Education, Skills, and Young People 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development  
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Democracy 
Economic Development Manager (THJ) (for item 15)  
Regeneration Manager (DLl) (for item 13) 
Executive Manager (Leadership Team) (SOJ) (for item 12) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Llinos Medi (Leader), Alun Roberts (Portfolio 
Member for Adults’ Services and Community Safety), Mr 
Gethin Morgan (Programme, Business Planning and 
Performance Manager) 

ALSO PRESENT: Scrutiny Manager (AGD), Councillors Douglas Fowlie, Glyn 
Haynes, Gwilym O. Jones, John Ifan Jones, Robert Ll. Jones, 
Pip O’Neill, Dylan Rees.   
 

 

Prior to commencing the business of the meeting the Chair said that at the request of the 
Chief Executive and with the Executive’s agreement he would be varying the order of 
business to bring forward for consideration item 12 on the agenda as the Chief Executive 
had to leave mid-morning to attend a meeting with a Welsh Government Minister which had 
been called at short notice. The Executive agreed to the change in the order of business. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

None to report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 18 July, 2023 were presented 
for confirmation. 
 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 18 
July 2023 be confirmed as correct. 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME        

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from October, 2023 to May, 2024 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive regarding changes to the Forward Work 
Programme and the following were noted – 
 

• Item 1 (Highways Asset Management Plan) and Item 2 (Fleet Vehicles 
Transformation Plan) which are delegated decisions the publication date of which has 
been re-scheduled from September to October 2023. 

• Item 4 (Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23) as a new item for the 24 
October 2023 meeting of the Executive. 

• Item 5 (Public Participation Strategy 2023-28) re-scheduled from the Executive’s 26 
September 2023 meeting to its 24 October 2023 meeting. 

• Item 6 (International dark sky application for the southwest section of Anglesey’s 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) as a new item for the Executive’s 24 
October meeting. 

• Item 12 (Council Tax Base 2024/25) as a new item for the Executive’s 28 November 
2023 meeting. 

• Item 14 (Modernising Day Opportunities: Learning Disabilities – Holyhead Area) as a 
new item for the Executive’s 28 November 2023 meeting. 

• Item 26 (Modernising Day Opportunities: Disabilities) as a new item for the 
Executive’s 20 February 2024 meeting (Confirmed by the Director of Social Services 
as an Island wide endeavour as opposed to item 14 which is specific to Holyhead) 

• Item 29 (Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2024-2054) as a new item for the 
Executive’s 19 March 2024 meeting.  
 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period October 2023 to May 2024 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 

5. SCORECARD MONITORING – QUARTER 1 2023/24 

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard for Quarter 1 2023/24 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business and Customer 
Experience presented the report which portrayed the position of the Council against its 
wellbeing objectives at the end of Quarter 1 2023/24.  It was encouraging to note that 89% of 
the performance indicators are performing above or within 5% tolerance of their targets for 
the quarter. The report highlights a number of positive stories in relation to the NERS 
indicators, the number of empty homes brought back into use, Adults’ Services, waste 
management, homelessness, disabled facilities grant installations and planning specifically 
indicators 35 and 37 (the percentage of planning applications determined within time and the 
percentage of enforcement cases investigated within 84 days respectively). The Corporate 
Health Performance indicators and Cust
[...]



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: EXECUTIVE  

 

Date: 24 OCTOBER 2023 

 

Subject: ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2022/23 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR R WILLIAMS – DEPUTY LEADER & FINANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

R MARC JONES  
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

JEMMA ROBINSON 
01248 752675 
JemmaRobinson@anglesey.gov.wales 

Local Members:  n/a 
 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

• To note that the outturn figures in the report will remain provisional until the audit of the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts is completed and signed off; any resulting significant 
adjustments to the figures included in the report will be reported as appropriate. 

• To note the provisional 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators in the report. 

• Consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2022/23 and pass on to the next 
meeting of the full Council with any comments. 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 
for this option?  

n/a 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

• To comply with regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 and with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation for 2022/23 (Appendix 8 of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23). In accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation, this report was scrutinised by the Governance & Audit Committee on 21 
September 2023. The report will be presented to the full Council once it has been accepted 
by this Committee.  
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

N/A 
 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT)(mandatory) 

 

2 
 

Finance / Section 151(mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section 151 Officer’s 
report 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication Technology 
(ICT) 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



7 Procurement  

8 Scrutiny  

9 Local Members  

10 Other The Governance & Audit Committee 
resolved to: 

•  To note that the outturn figures in the 
report will remain provisional until the 
audit of the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts is completed and signed off; 
any resulting significant adjustments to 
the figures included in the report will be 
reported as appropriate. 

• To  note the provisional 2022/23 
prudential and treasury indicators in 
the report. 

•  To consider the Treasury Management 
Annual Review report for 2022/23, and 
to recommend it to the full Council 
without comment. 

 

E –  Assessing the potential impact (if relevant)  

1  How does this decision impact on our 
long term needs as an Island 

 

2  Is this a decision which it is envisaged will 
prevent future costs / dependencies on the 
Authority. If so, how:- 

 

3  Have we been working collaboratively with 
other organisations to come to this 
decision, if so, please advise whom: 

 

4  Have Anglesey citizens played a part in 
drafting this way forward? Please explain 
how:- 

 

5 Note any potential impact that this 
decision would have on the groups 
protected under the Equality Act 2010 

 

6 If this is a strategic decision, note any 
potential impact that the decision would 
have on those experiencing socio-
economic disadvantage. 

 

7 Note any potential impact that this 
decision would have on opportunities for 
people to use the Welsh language and on 
treating the Welsh language no less 
favourably than the English language. 
 

 

  

Page 28



F - Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Annual Treasury Management Review for 2022/23 
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

• Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 

• Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2022/23 

• Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2022/23 

• Capital Outturn Report 2022/23 
 

 

  

Page 29



1. Introduction 

The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an 
annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2022/23. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
(the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2022/23, the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should receive the 
following reports:- 
 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (received on 10 March 2022);  

• a mid-year treasury update report (received on 09 March 2023); 

• an annual review following the year describing the activity compared to the strategy (this report).  
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury 
management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, important in that respect as it provides 
details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by Members.   
 
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give prior scrutiny 
to all of the above treasury management reports by the Governance & Audit Committee before they 
were reported to the full Council. Member training on treasury management issues was undertaken 
on 14 September 2022 in order to support members’ scrutiny role. 
 
The Section 151 Officer confirms that borrowing was only taken out for capital purposes and the 
statutory borrowing limit (the authorised limit) was not breached. 
 
Furthermore, the report sets out to the following outcomes in the financial year 2022/23:- 
  

• External factors – including a review on the economy, the interest rate performance during 
the year and the impact of Covid 19; 

• Internal factors – including the perf
[...]
ort, the treasury activity and the prudential indicators as at 30 June 2023. 

• That all future Quarter 1 and Quarter 3 Treasury Management reports are reviewed and accepted 
by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and reported to the Governance and Audit Committee for 
information only. The half yearly and annual review reports will continue to follow the same process 
i.e. reported to the Governance & Audit Committee, the Executive and full Council. 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option?  

 

Report is for information and the consideration of options is not applicable. 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

To comply with regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code 2021. 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

The report gives an update on the treasury management position whereby borrowing and investments 
decisions have been taken in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy that was approved 
by the Council in March 2023. 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

No decision required in respect of this report which will impact on the budgetary position of the Council. 
 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership Team 
(LT)(mandatory) 

No additional comments. 

2 Finance / Section 151(mandatory)  This is the Section 151 Officer’s report. 

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  No additional comments. 

4 Human Resources (HR) Not applicable 

5 Property  Not applicable 

6 Information Communication Technology (ICT) Not applicable 

7 Procurement Not applicable 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 
 

8 Scrutiny The annual and half yearly report are subject 
to scrutiny by the Governance & Audit 
Committee. The Code does not require the 
first and third quarter reports to be subject to 
any additional scrutiny. 

9 Lo
[...]
uring the first quarter of 2023/24, 

which the Council has benefited from by investing in fixed term secure 
investments. However, unless inflation increases, the rates are expected to peak 
at the current rate of 5.25%.  

 
5.4  Creditworthiness – There have been few changes to credit ratings over the 

quarter under review. However, officers continue to closely monitor these, and 
other measures of creditworthiness to ensure that only appropriate counterparties 
are considered for investment purposes. 

 
5.5   Investment Counterparty Criteria – The current investment counterparty 

criteria selection approved in the TMSS is meeting the requirement of the treasury 
management function. 

 
5.6 Investment Balance – The total balance of investments at 30 June 2023 was 

£53.097m. The yield from these investments from 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023, 
was £0.457m, with the total interest receivable on the below listed investments 
expected to be £1.287m for 2023/24. This figure is likely to be higher as new 
investments are made when these mature. However, cash balances are reducing 
as the financial year progresses, so not all these investments will be viable to 
renew on maturity.  

  
Counterparty Start Date End Date Interest 

Rate 
% 

Principal 
at 30 June 

2023 
 
 

£ 

Estimated 
Interest 

earned for 
the period 

 
£ 

Estimated 
Total Interest  

2023/24 on 
these 

investments                
£ 

Natwest Call Account 01/04/2023 Not applicable 1.25% 
           

10,597,265  
            

36,971  
                 

165,062  

Bank of Scotland Call 
Account 

18/04/2023 
  

Not applicable 
  

4.90% 
  

           
7,500,000 

  

          
73,500 

  

                 
350,384 

  

National Westminster 
Bank Fixed Term 

11/01/2023 
  

11/07/2023 
  

4.10% 
  

           
10,000,000 

  

          
101,096 

  

                 
113,452 

  

Santander 10/02/2023 10/05/2023 4.00% 
                          

-    
            

32,055  
     
[...]
strategy, we have sought to explain how our participation objectives will make 

a real difference to how we engage with the people of Anglesey. 

 

1.4 This strategy is a living document and will be regularly reviewed and updated and will 

build on our successes to date entrenching the expectation of the above act together 

with the expectation of the well-being and future generations act further. It is expected 

that the strategy will change over time as good practice continues to be developed 

and further technological advances are made.  

 

1.5 The report describes the consultation exercise that was held with Council officers from 

31 July until 27 August, which is a four-week period. 

 

1.6 Its purpose was to collect stakeholders’ opinions on the Public Participation Strategy 

so that the feedback would contribute to the Strategy. 

 

1.7 See the conclusions from the consultation:  

• There were 84 responses to the online consultation of which 28 were complete.  

• 65% of respondents responded through the medium of English, while 35% 

responded through the medium of Welsh. 

• The survey results were as follows – 

• 96.4% of respondents agreed with the ways of participating recognised in the 

strategy. 

• 92.9% of respondents agreed with the different ways individuals can participate.. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7

mailto:GethinMorgan@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


2 

V1.3: April 2021 

 

 

• 92.9% of respondents agreed with the intention of providing feedback to those 

taking part in any participation. 

• A very high percentage of respondents agreed with the content of the Strategy 

which shows support for the Strategy and the intention to review it regularly.  

 

1.8 It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1.8.1 Notes the Public Participation Strategy   
1.8.2 Agrees to recommend that the full Council adopts the Public Participation Strategy, 

that it is a live document, and it will be reviewed and updated regularly and will continue 

to build
[...]
nt Annual Review 2022/23
	6 Treasury Management - Quarter 1, 2023/24
	7 Public Participation Strategy 2023-2028
	Report - Participation Strategy
	Appendix - PP Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 24 October 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 

  
Councillors Neville Evans, Carwyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, Alun 
Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 

Robin Williams.  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 

Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 

Head of Profession (Human Resources) & Transformation, 
Head of Democracy, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 

Programme Manager (EB), 
Committee Officer (MEH), 

Webcasting Officer (FT). 
 

APOLOGIES:  Head of Adults’ Services   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Gwilym O Jones, Robert Ll Jones, Liz 

Wood. 
   
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

 
None to report.  
 

3 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 26 September, 2023 
were presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 26 September, 2023 be confirmed as correct. 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 2 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period November 2023 to June 204 were presented for 

confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive regarding changes to the Forward 

Work Programme and the following were noted :- 
 

 Item 8 – (Freeport – Update) as a new item for the 28 November, 2023 meeting 
of the Executive. 

 Item 9 – (Freeport – Approval of Outline Business Case [confidential item]) as a 

new item for the 28 November, 2023 meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 13 – (Treasury Management 2023/2024 – 6 month review) as a new item 

for 23 January, 2024 meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 14 – (Draft Revenue Budget 2024/2025) a new item for 23 January, 2024 

meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 15 – (Community Based non-residential Social Care Services – 2024/2025 

Fees and Charges) as a new item for the 23 January, 2024 meeting of the 
Executive. 

 Item 16 – (Independent Sector Care Home Fees 2024/2025) as a new item for 

the 23 January, 2024 meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 17 – (Fees and Charges 2024/2025) as a new item for the 23 January, 

2024 meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 18 – (HRA Housing Rents and Housing Service Charges 2024/2025) as a 

new item for the 23 January, 2024 meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 20 – (Modernising Day Opportunities: Learning Disabilities [Holyhead 
area]) item re-scheduled from the 28 November, 2023 meeting to the 23 

January, 2024 meeting. 

 Item 22 – (Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/2025) as a new 

item for the 20 February, 2024 meeting of the Executive. 

 Item 23 – (Local Authority Homes for Older People – Setting the Standard 

Charge 2024/2025) as a new item for the 20 February, 2024 meeting of the 
Executive. 
 

Items scheduled for an extraordinary meeting of the Executive (Budget) – 
March 2024  (date to be confirmed) 

 
Item 28 – (Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 3, 2023/2024) item re-
scheduled from the 20 February, 2024 meeting. 

Item 29 -  (Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 3, 2023/2024) item re-
scheduled from the 20 February, 2024 meeting. 

Item 30 -  (Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 3, 
2023/2024) re-scheduled from the 20 February, 2024 meeting. 
 

Item 31 – Revenue Budget 2024/2025 – new item 
Item 32 – Capital Budget 2024/2025 – new item  

 



 
 

 3 

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for the period November 2023 to June 2024 with the changes 

outlined at the meeting. 

 
5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2022/23  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating 

the Treasury Management Annual Review 2022/2023 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration. 

 
Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance 
presented the report saying that the Council is required by regulations issued under 

the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/2023.  This 

report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  The report provides details of the outturn 

position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies 
previously approved by Members.   

 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the report 
sets out as to how the Council has performed against the Treasury Management 

Strategy adopted by the full Council in March 2022.  However, since the publication 
of the Strategy the financial climate has changed completely with the significant rise 

in inflation and interest rates, which has impacted on the cost of borrowing and the 
return on investments.  He noted that during 2022/2023, the Council maintained an 
under-borrowed position of £20.3m with the use of Council’s own cash balances to 

fund capital expenditure. This meant that the capital borrowing need was not fully 
funded with loan debt, as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and 

cash flow was used as an interim measure. The level of externalised debt fell by 
£1.5m during the year with a debt balance of £123.8m at the end of the financial 
year. Conversely the balance of reserves and provisions fell by £3m to £59.8m.   All 

treasury management decisions taken during the year were in accordance with the 
Treasury Management strategy and none of the prudential indicators had been 

breached during the year. He further said that the MRP Policy was revised during 
2022/2023 and this along with improved returns on investments had resulted in a 
significant reduction in revenue costs. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 
 To note that the outturn figures in the report will remain provisional until 

the audit of the 2022/2023 Statement of Accounts is completed and signed 

off; any resulting significant adjustments to the figures in the report will 
be reported as appropriate; 

 To note the provisional 2022/2023 prudential and treasury indicators in 
the report; 

 To forward the Annual Treasury Management Review Report for 

2022/2023 to the Full Council without further comment. 
 

 



 
 

 4 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 1, 2023/24  

 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out 
the Treasury Management – Quarter 1, 2023/24 was presented for the Executive’s 

consideration. 
 

Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance 

presented the report saying that the CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management and CIPFA Prudential Code 2021 now requires that prudential 

indicators are reported quarterly rather than twice yearly.  Following discussion 
between the Portfolio Member and the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer it has been agreed that the quarterly report of Quarter 1 and Quarter 3 

for them to be reviewed and accepted by the Portfolio Member for Finance and 
thereafter presented to the Governance and Audit Committee for information only 

and the mid-year and Annual Report be submitted to the Executive and to full 
Council. 
 

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that internal 
balances continue to fund capital expenditure and as interest rates are high it is 

prudent not to be tied into long-term borrowing if the need arise so as to avoid high 
interest rates.  It is anticipated that interest rates will remain high for some time.  He 
noted that the financial reserves are decreasing and at the end of Quarter 1 the 

total balance invested was £53.097m as was shown in Table 5.6.  The yield from 
these investments from 1 April, 2023 to 30 June, 2023 was £0.457m, with the total 

interest receivable on investments expected to be £1.287m for 2023/2024.  
However, cash balances are reducing as the financial year progresses, so not all 
these investments will be viable to renew on maturity.  He further said that the 

Council has operated within the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2023/2024.   
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To note the report, the treasury activity and the prudential indicators as at 
30 June, 2023; 

 That all future Quarter 1 and Quarter 3 Treasury Management reports are 
reviewed and accepted by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and reported to 

the Governance and Audit Committee for information only.  The half 
yearly and annual review reports will continue to follow the same process 
i.e. reported to the Governance and Audit Committee, the Executive and 

full Council. 

 
7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2023-2028  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) & Transformation 

incorporating the Public Participation Strategy 2023 - 2028 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration. 

 

Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for Corporate and Customer 
Experience presented the report and said that under the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021, local authorities in Wales must produce a Participation 



 
 

 5 

Strategy which notes how local people are encouraged to take part in the Council’s 
decision-making process.  The strategy aims to encourage people to take part in 

the Council’s business and build on the success that the Council has achieved in 
engaging with residents as recognised by Audit Wales.  The Strategy includes 

examples of participation within the report.   A consultation exercise was 
undertaken with Council Officers for a four-week period.  A high percentage of 
respondents agreed with the content of the Strategy which shows support for the 

Strategy and the intention to review it regularly.  It was recognised that 
improvement is required as regards increased participation by children and young 

people in the Council’s decisions, looking at new methods of gathering and 
presenting feedback digitally and considering ways of reporting successes/lack of 
successes in terms of participation.   He noted that following today’s meeting of the 

Executive the Public Participation Strategy will be submitted to the full Council on 
26 October, 2023 for ratification. 

 
The Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation reported that work 
has been undertaken for several years as regards to public participation in 

encouraging residents to respond to consultation process within the Council.  She 
noted that the Strategy will give the Authority a platform and a firm foundation to 

improve public participation.   The Programme Manager reiterated that the Strategy 
formalises much of the work already taking place and that the Strategy is a strong 
foundation on which to build regarding further public participation in the future.  

 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones, Vice-Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration 

Scrutiny Committee provided feedback from the Committee’s 17 October, 2023 
meeting where the Public Participation Strategy 2023-2028 report had been 
scrutinised.  The Committee’s members raised as to how and why the Council 

needs to produce a participation strategy and how it will assist the Council to 
achieve its Council’s Plan.  Further questions were raised as to the processes and 

arrangements that will be put in place to make sure that the Authority complies fully 
with the requirements of the Strategy together with any financial implications.  
Reference was made also to the contribution from local communities and the Town 

and Community Councils to promote engagement.  Councillor Gwilym O Jones 
confirmed that following its discussions the Committee had agreed to note the 

Public Participation Strategy and to recommend to the Executive and the full 
Council that the Strategy be adopted.  The Committee also recommended to the 
Executive and full Council to  authorise the Head of Profession (Human Resources) 

and Transformation in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Corporate and 
Customer Experience to prepare the final document in accordance with the 

corporate format before uploading the document on the Council’s website.  The 
Committee further agreed that an action point be adopted that the Town and 
Community Councils Forum should discuss the role, purpose and the participation 

of Town and Community Councils to promote engagement and participation with 
the public when the Council consult on different issues.   

 
The Chief Executive said that the template for the Public Participation Strategy is 
currently being undertaken and the Welsh and English format needs to be 

consistent.  He noted that the legislation has required that a new work programme 
be established, and digital technology is the preferred platform to allow people the 

opportunity to engage, consult and to get more local residents to respond to public 



 
 

 6 

consultations.  However, opportunity should also be given to people who prefer not 
to use the digital platform available.   

 
Members of the Executive expressed that it is paramount to engage with resident 

when public consultation on different matters is sought.  It was expressed that it is 
important to have consultation and responses from young people. 
 

The Leader said that there are examples that responses to consultation has risen 
and especially during consultation on the Council’s Plan. She noted that social 

media is used to engage and raise awareness of the work of the Council.  She 
referred to the volunteers within the local communities that promote and afford 
opportunities to residents and the engagement with School’s Forums and to voice 

of young people is paramount to any public consultation.  The Leader further 
referred to the Town and Community Councils Forum and the discussion that are 

undertaken in the quarterly meetings.   
 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To note the Public Participation Strategy; 

 To recommend to the full Council that it adopts the Public Participation    
Strategy, that it is a live document, and it will be reviewed and updated 

regularly and will continue to build on successes thus far;  

 To authorise the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Corporate and 

Customer Experience to prepare the final document in accordance with 
the corporate format before uploading the document on the Council’s 

website.  

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 10.50 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR LLINOS MEDI 
 CHAIR 

 


